04-09-2004



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

5 100 8		
Form PTS/1595	RE	
004002003348.DAC.272419		
OMB-No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	_	_ 102717964
Tab settings → → ▼	▼	A 1051 11004

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Charles L. Branch * July 30, 2003	Name SDGI Holdings, Inc.	
Kevin T. Foley *July 28, 2003	Internal Address 4.5.04	
Maurice M. Smith *3/22/2004		
Thomas E. Roehm III *July 25, 2003		
Richard Franks *July 25, 2003		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address 300 Delaware Ave., Suite 508	
Execution Date: See Above *	City Wilmington State DE Zip 19801	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/633,285	execution date of the application is: A. Patent No.(s)	
Additional number(s) at	tached? 🗆 Yes 🔯 No	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name Douglas A. Collier	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address Woodard, Emhardt, Moriarty, McNett,	⊠ Enclosed	
& Henry LLP	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address 111 Monument Circle		
Suite 3700	8. Deposit account number:	
City Indianapolis State IN ZIP 46204	23-3030	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Douglas A. Collier Name of Person Signing Signature March 31, 2004 Date		
Total number of pages including cover s	sheet, attachments, and document: 9	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

or VIA FACSIMILE (703) 306-5995 04/08/2004 ECOOPER 00000047 10633285

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Charles L. Branch of 177 Plantation Lane, P.O. Box 320; Advance, NC 27006, Kevin T. Foley of 2877 Keasler Circle West, Germantown, Tennessee, 38139; Maurice M. Smith of 9285 Oak Knoll Cove, Cordova, Tennessee, 38018; Thomas E. Roehm, III of 40 Highway 59, Braden, Tennessee, 38010; and Harold S. Taylor of 689 East Drive, Memphis, Tennessee, 38112, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made a new and useful Invention in SYSTEMS AND TECHNIQUES FOR ILLUMINATING A SURGICAL SPACE for which Assignors have made or will make one or more applications, including provisional application and applications for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, SDGI Holdings, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 508, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said Invention disclosed, described and/or claimed, or intended so to be in said applications, and in, to and under said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient considerations to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said applications, and in, to and under said applications for United States Letters Patent, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon and claiming the benefit of the filing date thereof, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the firm of Woodard, Emhardt, Moriarty, McNett & Henry LLP of Bank One Center/Tower, 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700, Indianapolis, IN 46204-5137 to insert here in parentheses (Serial. No. 60/400,563, Filed August 2, 2002; Serial No.10/633,285, Filed August 1, 2003) the date and serial number of said applications when officially known, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to sign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said Inventions in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

Assignment 4002-3348/PC700.00 Page 1 of 4

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day o	f	, 2004.
STATE OF	,	Charles L. B	Branch
STATE OF)) SS:		
COUNTY OF) 33.		
Before me, a Notary Public		r said Country and S	tate nersonally appeared
the above-named Assignor, to me passignment in my presence and ac voluntary act and deed for the uses	personally knowledge	known, and who exe	ecuted the foregoing eof as their free and
WITNESS my hand and No	otarial Sea	this day of	, 2004.
	Ì	Notary Public	
		Printed:	
		Resident of	
My Commission Expires:			
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day o	f	2004
WIII (BOD I Konghoi & Hand tins	day o		, 2004.
		Kevin T. Foley	
STATE OF)		
) SS:		
COUNTY OF)		
Before me, a Notary Public the above-named Assignor, to me p Assignment in my presence and act voluntary act and deed for the uses	oersonally knowledge	known, and who exe	cuted the foregoing eof as their free and
WITNESS my hand and No	otarial Seal	this day of	, 2004.
	ī	Notary Public	
	I	Printed:	-
	I	Resident of	County
My Commission Expires:			

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of / March, 2004.
	Mayor May
7	Maurice M. Smith
STATE OF Jennessee)	
COUNTY OF Shelly)S	SS:
Before me, a Notary Public, in a the above-named Assignor, to me perso Assignment in my presence and acknow	and for said Country and State, personally appeared on ally known, and who executed the foregoing vledged the execution thereof as their free and purposes therein set forth and expressed.
WITNESS my hand and Notaria	al Seal this 22 day of Mach, 2004.
	La M. Lavoch
	Printed: Liz MEGAJOCK
	Printed: 2/2 // County
Mr. Commission Evnings (July 11	Printed: $\frac{L12}{N} \frac{11-674100C}{1000}$ Resident of $\frac{Sh \in 1by}{County}$
My Commission Expires: 47	
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	
Williams Institute and Inc.	
	, 200 W
_	Thomas E. Roehm, III
STATE OF	
STATE OF)	
STATE OF	Thomas E. Roehm, III
STATE OF	Thomas E. Roehm, III SS: and for said Country and State, personally appeared onally known, and who executed the foregoing wledged the execution thereof as their free and purposes therein set forth and expressed.
STATE OF	Thomas E. Roehm, III SS: and for said Country and State, personally appeared onally known, and who executed the foregoing wledged the execution thereof as their free and
STATE OF	Thomas E. Roehm, III SS: and for said Country and State, personally appeared onally known, and who executed the foregoing wledged the execution thereof as their free and purposes therein set forth and expressed.
STATE OF	Thomas E. Roehm, III SS: and for said Country and State, personally appeared on ally known, and who executed the foregoing wledged the execution thereof as their free and purposes therein set forth and expressed. al Seal this day of, 2004.
STATE OF	Thomas E. Roehm, III SS: and for said Country and State, personally appeared on ally known, and who executed the foregoing wledged the execution thereof as their free and purposes therein set forth and expressed. al Seal this day of, 2004.

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of	, 2004.
STATE OF		d S. Taylor
) SS:	
COUNTY OF	•	
the above-named Assignor, to me p Assignment in my presence and ack voluntary act and deed for the uses	ersonally known, and w knowledged the execution	on thereof as their free and
WITNESS my hand and No	tarial Seal this day or	f, 2004.
	Notary Public	
	Printed:	
	Resident of	County

My Commission Expires:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Charles L. Branch of 177 Plantation Lane, P.O. Box 320; Advance, NC 27006, Kevin T. Foley of 2877 Keasler Circle West, Germantown, Tennessee, 38139; Maurice M. Smith of 9285 Oak Knoll Cove, Cordova, Tennessee, 38018; Thomas E. Roehm, III of 40 Highway 59, Braden, Tennessee, 38010; and Harold S. Taylor of 689 East Drive, Memphis, Tennessee, 38112, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made a new and useful Invention in SYSTEMS AND TECHNIQUES FOR ILLUMINATING A SURGICAL SPACE for which Assignors have made or will make one or more applications, including provisional application and applications for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, **SDGI Holdings, Inc.**, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 508, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said Invention disclosed, described and/or claimed, or intended so to be in said applications, and in, to and under said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient considerations to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said applications, and in, to and under said applications for United States Letters Patent, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon and claiming the benefit of the filing date thereof, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the firm of Woodard, Emhardt, Moriarty, McNett & Henry LLP of Bank One Center/Tower, 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700, Indianapolis, IN 46204-5137 to insert here in parentheses (Serial. No. 60/400,563, Filed August 2, 2002; Serial No. 10/633, 285, Filed August 2, 2002; Serial No. 10/633, 285, Filed August 2, 2003; Serial No. 10/633, 285, Electron August 2, 2003; Serial No. 10/633, 285, Electron August 2, 2003; Serial No. 10/633, 285, Electr

Assignors agree to sign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said Inventions in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

WITNESS Assignor's hand t	this 30 day of	JULY	, 2003.
	Clul	harles L. Branc	<u>ک</u> h
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of		, 2003.
WITNESS Assignor's hand this		evin T. Foley	, 2003.
WITNESS Assignor's hand this		aurice M. Smith	
	T	nomas E. Roehn	n, III
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of July		, 2003.
	Jd / H	arold S. Taylor	

2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Charles L. Branch of 177 Plantation Lane, P.O. Box 320; Advance, NC 27006, Kevin T. Foley of 2877 Keasler Circle West, Germantown, Tennessee, 38139; Maurice M. Smith of 9285 Oak Knoll Cove, Cordova, Tennessee, 38018; Thomas E. Roehm, III of 40 Highway 59, Braden, Tennessee, 38010; and Harold S. Taylor of 689 East Drive, Memphis, Tennessee, 38112, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made a new and useful Invention in SYSTEMS AND TECHNIQUES FOR ILLUMINATING A SURGICAL SPACE for which Assignors have made or will make one or more applications, including provisional application and applications for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, SDGI Holdings, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 508, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said Invention disclosed, described and/or claimed, or intended so to be in said applications, and in, to and under said applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient considerations to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said applications, and in, to and under said applications for United States Letters Patent, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon and claiming the benefit of the filing date thereof, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the firm of Woodard, Emhardt, Moriarty, McNett & Henry LLP of Bank One Center/Tower, 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700, Indianapolis, IN 46204-5137 to insert here in parentheses (Serial. No. 60/400,563, Filed August 2, 2002; Serial No. 10/633,285 , Filed August 2, 2003) the date and serial number of said applications when officially known, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to sign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said Inventions in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

	Charles L. Branch
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of
	Long
~	Kevin T. Foley
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	
_	Maurice M. Smith
WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of July, 2003.
<	Homan & Rudh pas
	Thomas E. Roehm, III
WITNESS Assignor's hand this 25th	day of <u>July</u> , 2003.
	Jali
	Harold S. Taylor

2 of 2

RECORDED: 04/05/2004